MINUTES GF Ti
b 5

LECISLATIVE, JUDICIAL AND ADMINISITRATIVE SUBCUIMITTESR

February 3, 1979

"7:00 a.m.

Room 132

tate Canitol

ape Data: 5
5

c
-t
Tt
L

The meeting was called to order by Chairman Menahan at 7:00 a.m.
Those members present were Senator Thiessen, \evasentative
Wood and Senator Lockrem. Representative Hand was excused.
Fiscal Analyst JanDee May was present as was Ed Eaton from the
Budget Office.

The meating was a work session for making decisions on the
Department of Administration program budg gets and the Legislative
Council budget and supplemental request.

LEGISLATIVE CQOUNCIL

There was discussion on the agency's request for $38,000 for
pay raises for their lawyers. The $38,000 was not included in
the agency's budget and the increase was approximately 20% over
the 2 years.

Senator Thiessen moved to appropriate to the Council $20,000 for
the biennium.

After more discussion the committee decided before making a
decision to speak with Diana Dowling, Executive Director of the
Council.

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL SUPPLEMENTAL

Senator Thiessen made the motion to approve the agency request
for a $150,000 supplemental. All were in favor. The motion

passed unanimously.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

The committee decided to meet with Dave Lewis, Director of the
~gartm°nt of Administration and John Larson, Operator of the

janitorial service for the Capitol on Tuesday at 8:00 a.

Managemant Systems

Mr. Eaton proposed to reduce gencral service bv downgrading a
grade 14, step 3 position.

A pc:ition was eliminated during the hiring f£reeze and Mr. Faton

ol

tated 1f annther vposition was eliminated it would be a drop of



o

dicidi, Adiinistracive

scussion of reducing GCe
her than what was propo
f.

[oaN% e

el N el

ISV

[
[
NSRRI S
kn‘
LJ
‘—'J
sy G
-
O

@)

ervicas by decuctlons in
sad by Mr. Eaton and the committht

tor Lockreﬂ, Mr. Ea-on and Mr. Lewis to me=t on thlu
P

Y
Sl
n

crocr
o
Y
O
b
rl'
O
‘,’3‘
O
Q
0
r-}
;
o
c
D
1))

Mo, Lewls in conversation with the Fiscal &nalyst said he would 1i
£0 havse toz 5100 ,OuO for the system and instead of the additional
4 FTE weould just request the 2 spec writers, which are most
important at this time.

Mr. Lewis also commanted that if they did get the system it would -
reduce clari

positions.

Senator Lockrem made the motion to adopt the Fiscal Analyst's
recommendation, adding $35,000 a year for the 2 spec writers.
Tnose in favor were Representative Wood, Senator Lockrem, Senator
Tniessen and Chairman Menahan. The motion passed unanimously.
Building Standaxrds

The Fiscal Analyst's recommendation is over the Budget Office
recommnendation in this program. The program is all non-general fund

The committee discussed Senate Bill 47 bafore the Legislature which
provides for the building codes to be enforced by the local
governments. If this bill passes,the Building Standards
will reguire additional FTE.

cal work and at some time they could reduce two clerical l

program

&

The decision was deferred until action is taken on the bill.

Surplus Property

The Fiscal Analyst stated that the agoncy requested 8 FTE and she
recommended 7 FTE. Also the agency had a fund balance of $128,000
at the end of last year; shefelt they were charging too much.

The Fiscal Analyst stated that she gquestioned adding the $100,000 for
operating because the program handled the additional FTE they had '
lasL vear within their operation expenses.

Senator Thiessen moved to approve the Fiscal Analyst's reCOﬂmendatlon
with including an additional FTZ and adding $3,0280 for travel.

Those in favor ware Senator Thiesszn, Senator Lockrem, Repraesentative
Wecod, and Chairman Menahan. The motion passed unanimously for

1980 - $157,495 and for 1981 - $159,045.




S=nator Thiessen moved to accept the Fiscal Analyst's recommendation
vinich included the 1 FTE and adding $1,000 for the first year for
eyuipment. Thnose in favor were Sesnaior Thiessen, Sznator Lockrem,
Representative Woocd and Chairman Menahan. The motion passed
tnanimously.

Iz was assumad that with the one FTE the Treasurer would close its
window and use that position in anchthey needed area.

Housing Authority

Tnis program is funded totally through revolving fund. Ssznate Bill
1i4 provides for Housing Authority to hire their own staff and set
the salaries of the staff in concurrence with the Department of
Administration.

Senator Thiessen moved to approve the Fiscal Analyst's recommendation
for the Housing Authority. The motion passed unanimously.
Tne total budget amount for 1980C -~ $153,000 and 1981 - $161,000.

Board of Investments

The Executive recommendation decreased the programs FTE by 2, one
through the hiring freeze and one not granted through the modification
regquest.

Mr. Eaton stated that the Board had far exceeded the amount of money
earnced through investments that the Legislature felt it could produce.

In the areas of travel, supplies and materials and communications
there is a $4,000 difference the first year and $7,000 the second
vear between the Fiscal Analyst's recommendation and the Budget
OCffice’'s recommendation.

The Fiscal Analyst figures with the amount for the audit and for the
rental money came to a maximum of $332,556 for 1980 and $334,664 for
1981. The agency reguested $30,000 for consultant services; the
Fiscal Analyst recommended $25,000. At the end of the year the fund
balance was $255,000. The agency reguests more spanding authority

for the fund balance. The Fiscal Analyst suggested the additional

FTE and Mr. Eaton felt the most support for the program would be
adding the FTE.

Senator Thiessen moved to approve the Fiscal Analyst's recommendation
with the extra FTE at $16,250. Those in favor were Senator Thiessen,
enator Lockrem, Representative Wood. The motion passed unanimously.

The total Figure with the FTE was $348,816 the first year and
$350,914 for the second yesr.

Communications Division

The coumittee discussed the increase 1n telephone costs aad thea
"grandfather clause”.

Mr. Eaton stated that by cutting the budget it would not reduce
teleplione costs.



Legislative, Judicial, Administrative
February 3, 13879 -
Page 4
The Fiscal Analyst stated by not including the 12% increase they hope
to xeep the agencies from moving.
he new figures for the Fiscal Analyst's recommendation were $2,608 ,6&4
r 189890 and $2,865,206 within operations. She suggested to line

U‘ t—‘r' +h 3
@]

emn communication costs. There is approximately $189,000 difference
~veen the Budget O:Lice and the Fiscal Anzalyst's recommendations,

(‘

9‘:
~nich would be the teleprocessing system.

snator Thiessen moved to accept the Fiscal Analyst's recommendation
with adjustments and to line item the $2,514,596 for 1980 and
$2,765,7061 for 1981, Those in favor were Senator Thiessen, Senator
Lockrem, and Representative Wood. The motion passed unanimously.

The committee discussed the Merit System positions within the
personnel system and the merit system funding involved with the general
funding for the program.

Personnel Division l

The Fiscal Analyst eliminated the 3 Merit System positions. The ageic‘l
regquested the 3 merit system people back, $58,000 to revamp the
position control system, $8,000 to run the current position control

and they request the job analyst position to be reinstated. l

system at current level in overations. Those in favor were
Representative Wood, Senator Lockrem and Senator Thiessen. The motio
assed unanlmoualy

N

Representative Wood made the moticn to approve the $8,000 to handle ‘
n

)I

b—]

here was discussion on restoring the 3 merit system positions and thel
reduction of positions after thes system is up.

Representative Wood moved to accept the Fical Analyst's recommendation
adding the $58,000 for the system in the first year and line iteming
this amount, and reinstating the 3 merit system positions. .
Those in favor were Representative Wood, Senator Thiessen, and Senator'l
Lockrem. The motion passed unanimously.

For 1980 then, $66,000 ($58,000 for the SYStEW and $8YOOO for running

the system at current level) would b= added in operating expenses.
The second year, $8,000 would be added in operating expenses.

The meeting adjourned at 10:15 a.m.

ve






